
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI, 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA REJUVENATION 

RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 896 

ANSWERED ON 25.07.2022 
 

ALLOCATION OF FUNDS FOR JSA IN TAMIL NADU 
 

896  SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA 
 

Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state: 

(a) the number of Jal Shakti Abhiyaan (JSA) campaign programmes conducted in the State of Tamil Nadu 

for the past three years, year-wise; 

(b) the amount of funds allocated, disbursed, and utilized for the JSA campaign programmes in Tamil Nadu 

for the past three years, district-wise and the details thereof; and 

(c) whether Government has undertaken a study about the rainwater conserved across various districts in 

Tamil Nadu for the past three years; and 

(d) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor? 

ANSWER 
 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI  
 

(SHRI BISHWESWAR TUDU) 
 

(a) Jal Shakti Abhiyan-I (JSA-I) was conducted in 2019 in 1592 blocks out of 2836 blocks in 256 water stressed 

districts of the country including Tamil Nadu and was expanded as “Jal Shakti Abhiyan:Catch the Rain” (JSA:CTR) in 

2021 with the theme “Catch the Rain - Where it Falls When it Falls” to cover all the blocks of all districts (rural as 

well as urban areas) across the country.  "Jal Shakti Abhiyan: Catch the Rain” (JSA:CTR) -2022 campaign, the third in 

the series of JSAs, has been launched on 29.3.2022 to cover all the blocks of all districts (rural as well as urban areas) 

across the country. 
 

(b) Allocation /disbursement/expenditure under JSA is convergence of various schemes of Central stakeholder 

Ministries/Departments.  State Governments has also been requested to utilise their own resources and also to carry 

out works through locally mobilised funds.  However, funds utlisation under JSA:CTR and JSA:CTR-2022 through 

Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGS), as uploaded on JSA:CTR portal 

(jsactr.mowr.gov.in) in Tamil Nadu district-wise is enclosed as Annexure-I and Annexure-II respectively. Financial 

grant of Rs. 2.00 lakh is allocated to every district to meet part of the expenditure in GIS mapping of water bodies and 

preparation of scientific plans. Initially, Rs. 1.00 lakh is given  and remaining Rs. 1.00 lakh is given based on the 

performance and quality of work done in this planning process in every district.  Till date Rs. 34.00 lakh have been 

released as 1st instalment in Tamilnadu to Kallakurichi, Nagapattinam, Sivaganga, Tenkasi, Kancheepuram, 

Kanyakumari, Ariyalur, Coimbatore, Cuddalore, Dharmapuri, Dindigul, Karur, Krishnagiri, Perambalur, 

Ramanathapuram, Nilgiris, Theni, Thoothukudi (Tuticorin), Tiruchirappalli, Tirunelveli, Tiruvallur, Tiruvarur, 

Ranipet, Tirupathur, Viluppuram, Virudhunagar, Namakkal, Tiruvannamalai, Erode, Thanjavur, Tiruppur, 

Chengalpattu, Salem, Vellore districts. 

(c) & (d) No information has been received regarding undertaking a study about the rainwater conserved across 

various districts in Tamil Nadu for the past three years.  However, Central Ground Water Board (CGWB) regularly 

conducts dynamic groundwater resource assessment of the country, including low groundwater areas, in collaboration 

with states. The last groundwater assessment in this regard was made in 2020.  Further, CGWB periodically monitors 

ground water levels throughout the country through a network of monitoring wells.  Groundwater level data of Tamil 

Nadu for the last 3 year i.e. 2019, 2020 and 2021 is attached as Annexure III, IV and V respectively. 

*****  
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ANNEXURE-I  
 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 896 TO 

BE ANSWERED IN RAJYA SABHA ON 25.07.2022 REGARDING “ALLOCATION OF FUNDS FOR JSA IN 

TAMIL NADU”. 

Jal Shakti Abhiyan:Catch the Rain 

National Water Mission, Ministry of Jal Shakti 

Intervention-wise Expenditure (from 22.03.2021 to 28.03.022) 

(incurred by Deptt. of Rural Development, GoI, under Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee 

Scheme (MGNREGS)    

State: TAMIL NADU 

(As on 28.03.2022 – Rs. In lakhs) 

 S.No

. 

District Water 

Conservation 

and 

Rainwater 

Harvesting 

Renovation 

of 

Traditional 

Water 

Bodies 

Reuse 

and 

Recharge 

Structure

s 

Watershed 

Developmen

t 

Intensive 

Afforestatio

n 

Grand 

Total 

1 ARIYALUR 11222 678 237 169 441 12747 

2 CHENGALPATTU 28052 14680 435 927 1824 45919 

3 COIMBATORE 6694 408 897 8119 776 16894 

4 CUDDALORE 18326 3031 439 1934 530 24259 

5 DHARMAPURI 12810 540 429 1928 400 16107 

6 DINDIGUL 37783 367 778 1969 471 41368 

7 ERODE 11650 837 763 6740 656 20647 

8 KALLAKURICHI 10763 306 245 5661 132 17106 

9 KANCHIPURAM 19456 11002 745 2054 1918 35175 

10 KANNIYAKUMARI 3041 1316 252 653 22 5284 

11 KARUR 7880 218 305 19278 415 28096 

12 KRISHNAGIRI 16442 312 552 16504 362 34172 

13 MADURAI 14667 36 604 6864 739 22911 

14 MAYILADUTHURAI 9536 125 311 186 52 10210 

15 NAGAPATTINAM 8482 942 220 1577 555 11775 

16 NAMAKKAL 20220 26 702 967 778 22692 

17 PERAMBALUR 6064 693 221 1965 498 9441 

18 PUDUKKOTTAI 9268 11239 1381 12620 3340 37848 

19 RAMANATHAPURAM 21629 976 657 3206 1976 28445 

20 Ranipet 7159 46 259 5456 157 13076 

21 SALEM 17892 1031 1867 17075 1067 38932 

22 SIVAGANGAI 10732 5614 642 7131 2197 26315 

23 TENKASI 13522 1988 362 3221 472 19565 

24 THANJAVUR 3925 267 824 1031 1286 7334 

25 THE NILGIRIS 980 1 372 2565 104 4023 

26 THENI 5207 20 1554 941 181 7904 

27 THOOTHUKKUDI 11545 364 887 9208 1432 23435 

28 TIRUCHIRAPPALLI 40046 1232 521 4518 489 46806 

29 TIRUNELVELI 13748 1908 443 1756 682 18537 

30 TIRUPATHUR 2575 22 463 6626 105 9791 

31 TIRUPPUR 6937 804 854 16562 1370 26528 

32 TIRUVALLUR 13082 6551 781 10773 1520 32707 

33 TIRUVANNAMALAI 17429 11649 1041 31586 1602 63307 

34 TIRUVARUR 17445 1348 436 113 522 19864 

35 VELLORE 10905 0 390 2865 50 14210 

36 VILLUPURAM 37689 1374 726 6138 478 46406 

37 VIRUDHUNAGAR 30952 460 804 559 2712 35488 

Total 535755 82411 23399 221445 32311 895324 
Source:jsactr.mowr.gov.in 
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ANNEXURE-II 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION 

NO. 896 TO BE ANSWERED IN RAJYA SABHA ON 25.07.2022 REGARDING 

“ALLOCATION OF FUNDS FOR JSA IN TAMIL NADU”. 

Jal Shakti Abhiyan:Catch the Rain - 2022 

National Water Mission, Ministry of Jal Shakti 

Intervention-wise Expenditure (from 29.03.2022 to 21.07.022) 

(incurred by Deptt. of Rural Development, GoI, under Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme 

(MGNREGS)    

State: TAMIL NADU 

(As on 21.07.2022 – Rs. In lakhs) 

S.No. District Water 

Conservation 

and Rainwater 

Harvesting 

Renovation of 

Traditional 

Water Bodies 

Reuse and 

Recharge 

Structures 

Watershed 

Development 

Intensive 

Afforestation 

Grand 

Total 

1 ARIYALUR 790 1 9 18 41 859 

2 CHENGALPATTU 4515 932 19 147 161 5774 

3 COIMBATORE 444 60 12 1125 77 1718 

4 CUDDALORE 1372 312 41 342 123 2190 

5 DHARMAPURI 462 2 10 236 84 794 

6 DINDIGUL 2038 12 41 121 26 2238 

7 ERODE 2288 226 46 1311 77 3948 

8 KALLAKURICHI 2052 11 15 417 34 2529 

9 KANCHIPURAM 1112 789 40 340 162 2443 

10 KANNIYAKUMARI 219 158 13 19 12 421 

11 KARUR 823 3 6 1837 47 2716 

12 KRISHNAGIRI 1646 10 21 1703 40 3420 

13 MADURAI 2781 2 39 981 103 3906 

14 MAYILADUTHURAI 1804 41 17 15 5 1882 

15 NAGAPATTINAM 1333 129 6 244 3 1715 

16 NAMAKKAL 1693 6 34 326 54 2113 

17 PERAMBALUR 49 82 13 29 1 174 

18 PUDUKKOTTAI 821 748 100 1211 125 3005 

19 RAMANATHAPURAM 2274 40 22 321 157 2814 

20 Ranipet 985 0 10 1000 7 2002 

21 SALEM 839 73 44 912 46 1914 

22 SIVAGANGAI 1093 448 44 856 196 2637 

23 TENKASI 1034 35 21 83 50 1223 

24 THANJAVUR 1991 0 16 237 110 2354 

25 THE NILGIRIS 53 0 17 206 0 276 

26 THENI 339 0 117 58 28 542 

27 THOOTHUKKUDI 1865 1 12 1008 225 3111 

28 TIRUCHIRAPPALLI 3501 100 22 246 42 3911 

29 TIRUNELVELI 1084 17 43 107 54 1305 

30 TIRUPATHUR 585 0 24 745 70 1424 

31 TIRUPPUR 1500 8 13 2315 129 3965 

32 TIRUVALLUR 1704 1936 40 2370 209 6259 

33 TIRUVANNAMALAI 1382 3247 240 6596 44 11509 

34 TIRUVARUR 2005 12 9 38 10 2074 

35 VELLORE 1909 0 21 290 1 2221 

36 VILLUPURAM 3316 81 23 296 17 3733 

37 VIRUDHUNAGAR 5134 27 28 7 112 5308 

Total 58835 9549 1248 28113 2682 100427 

Source:jsactr.mowr.gov.in 
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ANNEXURE-III 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 896 TO BE ANSWERED IN 

RAJYA SABHA ON 25.07.2022 REGARDING “ALLOCATION OF FUNDS FOR JSA IN TAMIL NADU”. 

State: Tamil Nadu

Sl 

No 
District 

No of 

station 

Depth to Water Level (mbgl) 

0 - 2 2 - 5 5 - 10 10 - 20 20 - 40 > 40 

No % No % No % No % No % No % 

1 Ariyalur 4 2 50.0 1 25.0 1 25.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

2 Chennai 10 1 10.0 5 50.0 4 40.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

3 Coimbatore 32 6 18.8 11 34.4 4 12.5 6 18.8 4 12.5 1 3.1 

4 
Cuddalore 22 6 27.3 5 22.7 3 13.6 1 4.5 2 9.1 5 

22.

7 

5 Dharmapuri 11 0 0.0 4 36.4 6 54.5 1 9.1 0 0.0 0 0.0 

6 Dindigul 27 5 18.5 5 18.5 8 29.6 7 25.9 2 7.4 0 0.0 

7 Erode 55 7 12.7 15 27.3 26 47.3 5 9.1 2 3.6 0 0.0 

8 Kancheepuram 22 3 13.6 14 63.6 5 22.7 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

9 Kanyakumari 19 4 21.1 6 31.6 6 31.6 3 15.8 0 0.0 0 0.0 

10 Karur 9 3 33.3 2 22.2 3 33.3 1 11.1 0 0.0 0 0.0 

11 Krishnagiri 16 2 12.5 3 18.8 6 37.5 3 18.8 1 6.3 1 6.3 

12 Madurai 22 4 18.2 1 4.5 12 54.5 4 18.2 1 4.5 0 0.0 

13 Nagapattinam 9 6 66.7 2 22.2 0 0.0 1 11.1 0 0.0 0 0.0 

14 Namakkal 23 3 13.0 7 30.4 10 43.5 2 8.7 1 4.3 0 0.0 

15 Nilgiris 9 3 33.3 4 44.4 1 11.1 1 11.1 0 0.0 0 0.0 

16 Perambalur 12 1 8.3 5 41.7 5 41.7 1 8.3 0 0.0 0 0.0 

17 Pudukkottai 26 13 50.0 7 26.9 6 23.1 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

18 Ramanathapuram 25 13 52.0 6 24.0 5 20.0 1 4.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

19 Salem 22 3 13.6 7 31.8 6 27.3 6 27.3 0 0.0 0 0.0 

20 Sivaganga 16 4 25.0 2 12.5 6 37.5 4 25.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

21 Thanjavur 12 5 41.7 6 50.0 1 8.3 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

22 Theni 17 1 5.9 2 11.8 7 41.2 5 29.4 2 11.8 0 0.0 

23 Thiruvannamalai 20 6 30.0 7 35.0 6 30.0 1 5.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

24 Tiruchirappalli 25 2 8.0 11 44.0 9 36.0 2 8.0 1 4.0 0 0.0 

25 Tirunelveli 44 22 50.0 9 20.5 10 22.7 3 6.8 0 0.0 0 0.0 

26 Tiruppur 18 8 44.4 2 11.1 5 27.8 3 16.7 0 0.0 0 0.0 

27 Tiruvallur 18 7 38.9 6 33.3 5 27.8 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

28 Tiruvarur 7 5 71.4 1 14.3 1 14.3 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

29 Tuticorin 28 15 53.6 7 25.0 6 21.4 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

30 Vellore 30 5 16.7 4 13.3 8 26.7 11 36.7 2 6.7 0 0.0 

31 Villupuram 31 10 32.3 15 48.4 5 16.1 1 3.2 0 0.0 0 0.0 

32 Virudhunagar 14 2 14.3 6 42.9 4 28.6 2 14.3 0 0.0 0 0.0 

33 Total 655 177 27.0 188 28.7 190 29.0 75 11.5 18 2.7 7 1.1 

Source: Central Ground Water Board 
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ANNEXURE-IV  

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 896 TO BE ANSWERED IN RAJYA SABHA ON 25.07.2022 

REGARDING “ALLOCATION OF FUNDS FOR JSA IN TAMIL NADU”. 

Depth to Water Level November (2020) 
State: Tamil Nadu 

Sl 

No 
District 

No of 

station Depth to Water Level (mbgl) 

   0 - 2 2 - 5 5 - 10 10 - 20 20 - 40 > 40 

   No % No % No % No % No % No % 

1 Ariyalur 3 0 0.0 2 66.7 1 33.3 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

2 Chennai 10 2 20.0 4 40.0 4 40.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

3 Coimbatore 39 5 12.8 10 25.6 7 17.9 9 23.1 6 15.4 2 5.1 

4 
Cuddalore 23 0 0.0 9 39.1 8 34.8 1 4.3 2 8.7 3 

13.

0 

5 Dharmapuri 10 0 0.0 5 50.0 4 40.0 1 10.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

6 Dindigul 29 2 6.9 7 24.1 5 17.2 12 41.4 3 10.3 0 0.0 

7 Erode 52 5 9.6 19 36.5 18 34.6 8 15.4 1 1.9 1 1.9 

8 Kancheepuram 20 5 25.0 9 45.0 6 30.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

9 Kanyakumari 19 3 15.8 4 21.1 9 47.4 3 15.8 0 0.0 0 0.0 

10 Karur 9 2 22.2 3 33.3 2 22.2 2 22.2 0 0.0 0 0.0 

11 Krishnagiri 16 3 18.8 2 12.5 7 43.8 2 12.5 1 6.3 1 6.3 

12 Madurai 25 5 20.0 2 8.0 11 44.0 6 24.0 1 4.0 0 0.0 

13 Nagapattinam 10 4 40.0 5 50.0 1 10.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

14 Namakkal 23 3 13.0 8 34.8 8 34.8 3 13.0 1 4.3 0 0.0 

15 Nilgiris 9 2 22.2 5 55.6 1 11.1 1 11.1 0 0.0 0 0.0 

16 Perambalur 7 0 0.0 1 14.3 6 85.7 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

17 Pudukkottai 22 5 22.7 11 50.0 6 27.3 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

18 Ramanathapuram 24 11 45.8 6 25.0 6 25.0 1 4.2 0 0.0 0 0.0 

19 Salem 23 3 13.0 9 39.1 6 26.1 5 21.7 0 0.0 0 0.0 

20 Sivaganga 15 4 26.7 2 13.3 4 26.7 5 33.3 0 0.0 0 0.0 

21 Thanjavur 13 4 30.8 6 46.2 2 15.4 1 7.7 0 0.0 0 0.0 

22 Theni 15 1 6.7 1 6.7 10 66.7 1 6.7 2 13.3 0 0.0 

23 Thiruvannamalai 19 2 10.5 9 47.4 4 21.1 4 21.1 0 0.0 0 0.0 

24 Tiruchirappalli 25 6 24.0 5 20.0 10 40.0 3 12.0 1 4.0 0 0.0 

25 Tirunelveli 44 10 22.7 12 27.3 9 20.5 12 27.3 1 2.3 0 0.0 

26 Tiruppur 18 3 16.7 7 38.9 2 11.1 5 27.8 1 5.6 0 0.0 

27 Tiruvallur 14 6 42.9 4 28.6 4 28.6 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

28 Tiruvarur 8 2 25.0 6 75.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

29 Tuticorin 28 8 28.6 13 46.4 7 25.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

30 Vellore 26 4 15.4 6 23.1 9 34.6 7 26.9 0 0.0 0 0.0 

31 Villupuram 30 2 6.7 13 43.3 14 46.7 1 3.3 0 0.0 0 0.0 

32 Virudhunagar 12 2 16.7 3 25.0 5 41.7 2 16.7 0 0.0 0 0.0 

  Total 640 114 17.8 208 32.5 196 30.6 95 14.8 20 3.1 7 1.1 

               

 Source: Central Ground Water Board            
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ANNEXURE-V

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 896 TO BE 

ANSWERED IN RAJYA SABHA ON 25.07.2022 REGARDING “ALLOCATION OF FUNDS FOR JSA IN 

TAMIL NADU”. 
 
 

Depth to Water Level November (2021) 

State: Tamil Nadu 

Sl 

No 
District 

No 

of 

stat

ion 

Depth to Water Level (mbgl) 

0 - 2 2 - 5 5 - 10 10 - 20 20 - 40 
> 40 

No % No % No % No % No % No % 

1 Ariyalur 4 3 75.0 0 0.0 1 25.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

2 Chennai 9 5 55.6 4 44.4 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

3 Coimbatore 25 6 24.0 3 12.0 5 20.0 8 32.0 1 4.0 2 8.0 

4 Cuddalore 20 10 50.0 1 5.0 2 10.0 0 0.0 2 10.0 5 25.0 

5 Dharmapuri 13 0 0.0 5 38.5 5 38.5 3 23.1 0 0.0 0 0.0 

6 Dindigul 27 7 25.9 9 33.3 7 25.9 3 11.1 1 3.7 0 0.0 

7 Erode 39 6 15.4 18 46.2 12 30.8 3 7.7 0 0.0 0 0.0 

8 Kancheepuram 23 16 69.6 4 17.4 3 13.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

9 Kanyakumari 11 5 45.5 3 27.3 3 27.3 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

10 Karur 7 2 28.6 1 14.3 4 57.1 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

11 Krishnagiri 12 2 16.7 3 25.0 6 50.0 0 0.0 1 8.3 0 0.0 

12 Madurai 9 2 22.2 3 33.3 3 33.3 1 11.1 0 0.0 0 0.0 

13 Nagapattinam 6 4 66.7 1 16.7 0 0.0 1 16.7 0 0.0 0 0.0 

14 Namakkal 19 3 15.8 8 42.1 6 31.6 2 10.5 0 0.0 0 0.0 

15 Nilgiris 7 4 57.1 2 28.6 0 0.0 1 14.3 0 0.0 0 0.0 

16 Perambalur 10 6 60.0 4 40.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

17 Pudukkottai 23 21 91.3 2 8.7 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

18 

Ramanathapur

am 
22 16 

72.7 
3 13.6 2 9.1 1 4.5 0 0.0 0 0.0 

19 Salem 25 7 28.0 9 36.0 5 20.0 4 16.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

20 Sivaganga 10 4 40.0 4 40.0 2 20.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

21 Thanjavur 10 7 70.0 2 20.0 0 0.0 1 10.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

22 Theni 11 1 9.1 3 27.3 5 45.5 1 9.1 1 9.1 0 0.0 

23 

Thiruvannamal

ai 
18 4 

22.2 
6 33.3 7 38.9 1 5.6 0 0.0 0 0.0 

24 Tiruchirappalli 19 9 47.4 6 31.6 3 15.8 0 0.0 1 5.3 0 0.0 

25 Tirunelveli 41 16 39.0 10 24.4 11 26.8 4 9.8 0 0.0 0 0.0 

26 Tiruppur 15 7 46.7 3 20.0 4 26.7 1 6.7 0 0.0 0 0.0 

27 Tiruvallur 11 9 81.8 2 18.2 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

28 
Tiruvarur 6 6 

100.

0 
0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

29 Tuticorin 26 13 50.0 9 34.6 4 15.4 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

30 Vellore 23 8 34.8 6 26.1 4 17.4 5 21.7 0 0.0 0 0.0 

31 Villupuram 24 21 87.5 3 12.5 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

32 Virudhunagar 16 0 0.0 5 31.3 9 56.3 2 12.5 0 0.0 0 0.0 

  Total 541 230 42.5 142 26.2 113 20.9 42 7.8 7 1.3 7 1.3 

Source: Central Ground Water Board 
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